

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
EASTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
CASS COUNTY FARM BUREAU, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Plaintiff-Intervenors</i>)	
)	No. 3:23-cv-32-DLH-ARS
v.)	
)	Hon. Daniel L. Hovland
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants,</i>)	
)	
CHICKALOON VILLAGE)	
TRADITIONAL COUNCIL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendant-Intervenors.</i>)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' AND
BUSINESS INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iv

Glossary xv

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Standard of Decision..... 5

Summary of the Argument..... 6

Argument 7

 I. Plaintiffs and Business Intervenors lack standing. 7

 A. Plaintiffs’ purported Article III injuries are speculative and
 unsubstantiated..... 8

 B. Business Intervenors’ purported Article III injuries are also
 unsubstantiated..... 12

 1. Business Intervenors fail to show organizational harm. 13

 2. Business Intervenors fail to show member harm. 13

 C. On a claim-by-claim basis, Plaintiffs and Business Intervenors do
 not have standing to bring any of their individual challenges. 14

 1. Plaintiffs and Business Intervenors fail to demonstrate
 standing to challenge any jurisdictional category in the
 Amended Regulations. 15

 2. Plaintiffs and Business Intervenors fail to demonstrate
 standing to challenge the Amended Regulations’ ditch
 exclusion. 20

 3. Plaintiffs and Business Intervenors fail to demonstrate
 standing for their remaining constitutional and APA
 challenges..... 21

 II. The case is not ripe for review..... 22

- A. Plaintiffs’ and Business Intervenors’ claims are not fit for review. 23
 - 1. The challenges to each jurisdictional category are not fit for review..... 23
 - 2. The vagueness challenges are not fit for review..... 25
- B. Plaintiffs and Business Intervenors will not suffer hardship if judicial review is delayed..... 26
- III. The Amended Regulations’ jurisdictional categories are lawful..... 28
 - A. Coverage of interstate waters is appropriate..... 28
 - 1. The Commerce Clause provides authority to cover interstate waters. 28
 - 2. The Clean Water Act covers interstate waters..... 30
 - B. The Amended Regulations’ coverage of impoundments is lawful..... 34
 - C. The Amended Regulations reasonably include relatively permanent tributaries and exclude non-relatively permanent ditches. 37
 - 1. The Amended Regulations’ relatively permanent requirement is the same as *Sackett*’s..... 37
 - 2. The Amended Regulations’ coverage of (a)(3) tributaries is lawful. 40
 - 3. The Amended Regulations’ treatment of ditches is reasonable. 41
 - D. The regulatory coverage of adjacent wetlands accords with *Sackett*..... 42
 - E. The intrastate lakes and ponds category is reasonable..... 46
- IV. The Amended Regulations should also be upheld for broader reasons. 47
 - A. The Regulations conform with *Sackett*. 47
 - B. Congress lawfully delegated the Agencies rulemaking authority..... 48
 - C. The major questions doctrine is inapplicable..... 50

D.	The Amended Regulations are permissible under the Commerce Clause and do not raise Tenth Amendment concerns.....	50
E.	The Regulations are not unconstitutionally vague.....	52
F.	The Amended Regulations are reasonable under the APA.....	55
V.	The Agencies complied with the APA’s procedural requirements.....	57
A.	Plaintiffs cannot seek judicial review under the Regulatory Flexibility Act (“RFA”); even if they could, the Agencies’ analysis was reasonable.	57
B.	Plaintiffs’ claim that certain terms found in the 2023 Rule are not logical outgrowths of the proposed rule is either moot or without merit.	59
VI.	Any remedy should be narrowly tailored.....	59
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 28

Cases

Advanta USA, Inc. v. Chao,
350 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003) 56

Albernaz v. United States,
450 U.S. 333 (1981) 48

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra,
142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)..... 47

Arc of Iowa v. Reynolds,
94 F.4th 707 (8th Cir. 2024) 8

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
503 U.S. 91 (1992) 29, 32

B&B Insulation, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n,
583 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1978) 26

Beckles v. United States,
580 U.S. 256 (2017) 54

Brunett v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.,
982 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 2020) 8, 21

California v. EPA,
72 F.4th 308 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 56

Calzone v. Summers,
942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019) 53

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA,
255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 58

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 6, 47

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981) 29, 30, 32, 33, 34

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 14, 16, 17, 19

Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund,
140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)..... 39, 40

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC,
557 U.S. 519 (2009) 6

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 7, 13, 14

Econ. Light & Power Co. v. United States,
256 U.S. 113 (1921) 35

Elbert v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. CV 18-1574, 2022 WL 2670069 (D. Minn. July 11, 2022) 60

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 54

Freier v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
303 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2002) 28, 29

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 13

Gallagher v. City of Clayton,
699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Georgia v. Wheeler,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019) 30

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 60

Great Am. Houseboat Co. v. United States,
780 F.2d 741 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 26

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 49

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964) 51

Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 55

Henderson v. Bodine Aluminum, Inc.,
70 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1995) 48, 55

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 28

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972) 30

Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) 11

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) 22, 23, 26

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979) 31

Labrador v. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)..... 60

Lewis v. United States,
88 F.4th 1073 (5th Cir. 2024) 45, 46

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 57

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 8, 17

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996) 8

Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC,
483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) 22, 23

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999) 52

Missouri v. Biden,
52 F.4th 362 (8th Cir. 2022) 11, 12

Missouri v. Yellen,
39 F.4th 1063 (8th Cir. 2022) 12

Morehouse Enter., LLC v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
No. 3:22-CV-116, 2022 WL 3597299 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2022),
aff’d, 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023) 59

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998) 48

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 58

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. United Steel Workers,
985 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2021) 55

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 6, 24, 27

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016) 21

Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021) 58

NRDC v. EPA,
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 18, 25

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 25

Org. for Competitive Mkts. v. USDA,
912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018) 6

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. U. S. Dep’t of Transp.,
878 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2018) 7

Park v. Forest Serv. of United States,
205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000) 14

Pietsch v. Ward Cnty.,
446 F. Supp. 3d. 513 (D.N.D. 2020) 13

Racing Enthusiasts & Suppliers Coal. v. EPA,
45 F.4th 353 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 18

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 3, 21, 24, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 49, 50

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) 13, 20, 22

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 6, 22, 25, 26, 28, 47

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004) 24

S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’t Prot.,
547 U.S. 370 (2006) 35

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023) 1, 4, 5, 29, 30, 31, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 53, 54

Sanimax USA, LLC v. City of S. St. Paul,
95 F.4th 551 (8th Cir. 2024) 25, 53

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) 40

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995) 40

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) 13

Sisney v. Kaemingk,
15 F.4th 1181 (8th Cir. 2021) 7

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 6

Smith v. Golden China of Red Wing, Inc.,
987 F.3d 1205 (8th Cir. 2021) 8, 10, 14

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (“SWANCC”),
531 U.S. 159 (2001). 3, 29, 31, 50

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016). 15, 18, 19, 20, 57

St. Croix Waterway Ass’n v. Meyer,
178 F. 3d 515 (8th Cir. 1999) 54, 55

Stenehjem v. Whitman,
No. A3-00-109, 2001 WL 1708825 (D.N.D. June 20, 2001) 11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 12, 21

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 21, 22

TeamBank, N.A. v. McClure,
279 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2002) 6, 47

Tex. Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
619 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2022),
rev'd and remanded sub nom. Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) 57

Texas v. EPA,
662 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2023) 4

Toilet Goods Ass'n, Inc. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967) 26, 27

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
581 U.S. 433 (2017) 7

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 10, 28

United Food & Com. Workers Union, Local No. 663 v. v. USDA,
532 F. Supp. 3d 741 (D. Minn. 2021) 60

United States v. Andrews,
No. 3:20-cv-01300, 2023 WL 4361227 (D. Conn. June 12, 2023) 45

United States v. Castleman,
572 U.S. 157 (2014) 48

United States v. Cundiff,
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) 43, 45

United States v. Donovan,
No. 96-484, 2010 WL 3000058 (D. Del. July 23, 2010),
report and recommendation adopted, 2010 WL 3614647 (D. Del. Sept. 10, 2010),
aff'd, 661 F. 3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) 44, 45

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997) 53

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 28

United States v. Lucas,
516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) 45, 53

United States v. Lucero,
989 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2021) 53

United States v. Mlaskoch,
 No. 10-cv-2669, 2014 WL 1281523 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 44

United States v. Morison,
 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 53, 54

United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
 372 U.S. 29 (1963) 53

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 2, 3, 31, 44, 49, 50, 54

United States v. Smith,
 756 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 48

United States v. Texas,
 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)..... 60

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 54

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 26, 55

ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg,
 777 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2011),
aff’d, 471 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9

Voigt v. EPA,
 46 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 47

Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton,
 381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004) 6

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22, 26

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 482 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2020) 9

Water Supply Dist. No. 10 of Cass Cnty. v. City of Peculiar,
 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 26

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
 492 U.S. 490 (1989) 56

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 50

West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 145 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff’d sub nom. W. Va. ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of
 Health & Hum. Servs.*, 827 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 21

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 48

Wickard v. Filburn,
 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 51

Wilgar Land Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
 85 F.4th 828 (6th Cir. 2023) 56

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*..... xv

5 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.*..... xv

5 U.S.C. § 601(6) 57

5 U.S.C. § 611(a) 57

5 U.S.C. § 611(c) 57

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) 57

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 57, 58, 59

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 466i(e) (1952)..... 33

33 U.S.C. § 1173(e) (1970)..... 33

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*..... xv

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 2, 31, 32, 34, 51

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)-(b) 49

33 U.S.C. § 1253..... 32

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 10, 20, 33

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2, 51

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)-(d) 2

33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(1)..... 32

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) 32

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4)..... 32

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)-(b) 35

33 U.S.C. § 1321..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1341..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(2) 32

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(5) 32

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(4) 32

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 2, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1) 41, 42

33 U.S.C. § 1361..... 50

33 U.S.C. § 1361(a) 49

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 2, 33, 47

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 2

Pub. L. No. 80-845 § 2(d)(1), 62 Stat. 1156 (1948) 33

Pub. L. No. 80-845 § 10(e), 62 Stat. 1161 (1948) 33

Pub. L. No. 87-88 § 8(a), 75 Stat. 204, 208 (1961) 33

Pub. L. No. 89-234 § 5(c), 79 Stat. 903, 907-08 (1965)..... 33

Code of Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 232.2 (2014) 2

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2014) 2, 4, 19

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 36

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2014)..... xv, 2, 19, 44

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)..... 19

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1)..... 29

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3)..... 38

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5)..... 46

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(8) (2014) 2

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) (2014)..... 2

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)(3)..... 20

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c) (2014)..... 2

40 C.F.R. § 120.2 xv

40 C.F.R. § 232.2 (2014) 2

40 C.F.R. § 232.2(q) (2014)..... xv

Federal Registers

68 Fed. Reg. 1991 (Jan. 15, 2003) 3

85 Fed. Reg. 22250 (Apr. 21, 2020) 59

88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023)..... xv, 1, 2, 4, 12, 15, 16, 19, 23, 24, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38,39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 52, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60

88 Fed. Reg. 61964 (Sept. 8, 2023) xv, 1, 5, 15, 18, 23, 25, 34, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 46, 50, 60

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12866 55

Exec. Order No. 12898 56

Exec. Order No. 13563 55

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 92-414, 1st Sess. at 7 (1971) 1, 33

S. Rep. No. 92-414, 1st Sess. at 77 (1971) 33

S. Rep. No. 92-1236, 2d Sess. at 144 (1972) (Conf. Rep.)..... 33

Other Authorities

Amends. to 40 C.F.R. 120.2 and 33 C.F.R. 328.3, <https://perma.cc/737Y-6NBJ> 5

Coordination Process Update,
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-04/ajdcoordinationupdatereport_april2024.pdf 56

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, Tulsa District Website,
<https://www.swt.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/Section-10-Waters/> 15

2023 Rule Response to Comments Document, Sec. 2.3.2.1,
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0602-2493> 31

2023 Rule Response to Comments Document, Sec. 6.3.1,
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0602-2493> 34
